

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Michigan Supreme Court No. 146962

Court of Appeals No. 306820

Court of Claims No. 06-182-MT

**The appeal involves a ruling  
that a provision of the  
Constitution, a statute, rule or  
regulation, or other State  
governmental action is invalid.**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Michigan Department of Treasury  
Revenue & Collections  
P.O. Box 30754  
517.373.3203

Dated: January 10, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	v
Statement of Questions Presented .....	vi
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
Proceedings Below.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	9
Standard of Review .....	9
Argument.....	11
I. Ford's first refund claim was its filing in the Court of Claims, and thus interest did not begin to accrue until 45 days after that filing.....	11
A. Ford's position that a statement of disagreement with an assessment is a refund claim is inconsistent with the plain language of the statute.....	11
B. Ford's position that an "x" is a refund claim is inconsistent with existing case law.....	14
1. The Michigan Court of Appeals has held that a claim is considered filed once Treasury has been provided "adequate notice" of a claim for refund.....	14
2. In <i>NSK Corp</i> , this Court held that the taxpayer had to affirmatively request a refund; Treasury's awareness of an overpayment did not trigger the accrual of interest.....	15
C. Ford's informal-conference request was not a refund request under the statute or relevant case law.....	16

II. A refund request is an independent filing that must stand on its own and affirmatively request relief. ....17

A. Even if Ford’s request for an informal conference were deemed a refund request, the tax had yet to be paid, so no refund was possible, and Ford later withdrew its informal-conference request.....21

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....26

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ANR Pipeline Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 266 Mich App 190; 699 NW2d 707 (2005).....	6
<i>Dacon v Transue</i> , 441 Mich 315; 490 N.W.2d 369 (1992) .....	13
<i>Kincaid v Cardwell</i> , 300 Mich App 513; 834 NW2d 122 (2013).....	13
<i>Lindsay Anderson Sagar Trust v Department of Treasury</i> , 204 Mich App 128; 514 NW 2d 514 (1994), lv den 447 Mich 905 (1994) ..	6, 9, 14, 15
<i>NSK Corp v Department of Treasury</i> , 277 Mich App 692; 746 NW2d 886 (2008).....	passim
<i>NSK Corp v Department of Treasury</i> , 481 Mich 884; 748 NW2d 884 (2008) .....	passim
<i>People v Flick</i> , 487 Mich 1; 790 NW2d 295 (2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Perry Drug Stores, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 229 Mich App 453; 582 NW2d 533 (1998).....	6
<i>Stevens v McLouth Steel Products Corp</i> , 433 Mich 365; 446 NW2d 95 (1989), quoting 8 Am Jur 2d, Notice, § 2, pp 572-573.....	19
<i>Wickens v Oakwood Healthcare System</i> , 242 Mich App 385, 389; 619 NW2d 7 (2000).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 205.1 <i>et seq</i> .....	9
MCL 205.21 .....	16
MCL 205.21(2)(b).....	4
MCL 205.21(2)(c) .....	5, 20
MCL 205.22 .....	5, 17, 24

MCL 205.3(a).....	3
MCL 205.30 .....	vii, 6, 16
MCL 205.30(1).....	1
MCL 205.30(2).....	passim
MCL 205.30(3).....	passim

**Rules**

MCR 2.111(B)(1).....	20
